the allotment and issue of the Subscription Shares, and the issue of the Subscription Shares is not
subject to the approval of the Shareholders.

APPLICATION FOR LISTING OF THE SUBSCRIPTION SHARES

An application will be made by the Company to the Stock Exchange for the listing of, and the
permission to deal in, the Subscription Shares.

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

Set out below is a table showing the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of
this announcement and before completion of the Placing; (ii) immediately after completion of the
Placing but before the Subscription; and (iii) immediately after completion of the Subscription,
assuming there will be no change in the total number of Shares in issue (other than the issue of
the Placing Shares and Subscription Shares) from the date of this announcement to the date of
completion of the Subscription:

Name of Shareholders

As at the date of this
announcement and before
completion of the Placing

Immediately after completion
of the Placing but before

the Subscription
Immediately upon completion

of the Subscription
Number of

Shares
Approximate

%
Number of

Shares
Approximate

%
Number of

Shares
Approximate

%

Substantial Shareholder:
Wong Yat Fung 447,504,080 29.02% 447,504,080 26.29% 447,504,080 24.19%
Wang Wen 257,200,000 16.67% 257,200,000 15.10% 257,200,000 13.89%

Public Shareholders:
Subscribers – – – – 147,920,000 8.00%
Placees – – 160,480,000 9.43% 160,480,000 8.67%
Others 837,320,980 54.31% 837,320,980 49.18% 837,320,980 45.25%

Total 1,542,025,060 100.00% 1,702,505,060 100.00% 1,850,425,060 100.00%

5

REASONS FOR THE SUBSCRIPTION AND USE OF PROCEEDS

The Company is an investment holding company and its subsidiaries are principally engaged in
healthcare products and services business and money lending business.

With reference to the announcements of the Company dated 3 November 2023 and 29 November
2023 in respect to the Placing, all the conditions set out in the Placing Agreement had been
fulfilled and completion of the Placing took place on 29 November 2023 and an aggregate
of 160,480,000 Placing Shares have been successfully placed by the Placing Agent at the
Placing Price of HK$0.06 per Placing Share pursuant to the terms and conditions of the Placing